

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE CANADIAN ST. REGIS BAND
OF MOHAWK INDIANS,

Plaintiff,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

Civil Action Nos.
82-CV-783
82-CV-1114
89-CV-829 (NPM)

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

THE ST. REGIS MOHAWK TRIBE, by
THE ST. REGIS MOHAWK TRIBAL COUNCIL
and THE PEOPLE OF THE LONGHOUSE AT
AKWESASNE, by THE MOHAWK NATION COUNCIL
OF CHIEFS,

Plaintiffs,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants.

SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF MOHAWK COUNCIL OF
AKWESASNE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. DEFENDANTS’ CONTENTION THAT DISRUPTIVE CONSEQUENCES WILL OCCUR IF THE MOHAWK CLAIMS ARE RECOGNIZED IS BASED UPON ALLEGED FACTS WHICH SIMPLY DO NOT EXIST.....	1
A. There is no “uprooting” of any New York Citizen or “destruction” of any private business as a consequence of the Mohawk Island claim.....	2
B. Under the Federal Power Act, and NYPA’s renewed license, recognizing the Mohawk claim to the Islands either through ownership or damages in no way “prohibit[s] the State from operating one of its largest and most important energy generation facilities”.....	5
II. THE HOLDINGS IN <i>CAYUGA</i> AND <i>ONEIDA</i> SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO THE MOHAWK CLAIM.....	9
III. THIS COURT’S RECENT DECISION IN <i>ONONDAGA</i> SHOULD NOT BE CONTROLLING HERE.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Barber v. Tennessee</i> , 513 U.S. 1184 (1995)	11
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 266 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	10-11
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	9
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	9-12, 17
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	9-11, 17
<i>Deere v. New York</i> , 22 F.2d 851 (N.D.N.Y. 1927)	15
<i>Montana Power Co. v. Federal Power Comm'n</i> , 298 F.2d 335 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	5
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Dec. 16, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. United States</i> , 43 Ind. Cl. Comm'n 373 (1978)	12
<i>Onondaga Nation v. New York</i> , 2010 WL 3806492 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2010)	16-17
<i>St. Regis Mohawk Tribe v. New York</i> , 5 N.Y. 2d 24 (N.Y. 1958)	15-16
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923)	11
<i>United States v. Franklin County</i> , 50 F. Supp. 152 (N.D.N.Y. 1943)	15-16

United States v. Mazurie,
419 U.S. 544 (1975) 4

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) 4

Statutes and Treaties

25 U.S.C. § 465..... 9

Act of August 30, 1935, 49 Stat. 1028 (1935)..... 6

Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation Grand Coulee Dam Settlement Act,
Pub. L. No. 103-436, 108 Stat. 4577 (1994)..... 6

Federal Power Act of June 10, 1920, 41 Stat. 1063
(codified as amended at 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a *et seq.*)
16 U.S.C. § 797(e)..... 5-7
16 U.S.C. § 803(e)..... 5-7

Indian Claims Limitations Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-394, 96 Stat. 1966
(codified as amended at 28 U.S.C. § 2415)..... 10-11

Indian Non-Intercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 177..... 3

Treaty of Ghent, Dec. 24, 1814, 8 Stat. 218.....3, 7

Treaty of Paris, 8 Stat. 80 (Sept. 3, 1783) 7

Treaty with the Seven Nations of Canada, May 31, 1796, 7 Stat. 55.....2, 13

Administrative Decisions

In re Power Authority of New York, 12 F.P.C. 172 (1953)..... 6

Mass. Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co. v. Power Authority of New York,
105 F.E.R.C. P 61102 (Oct. 23, 2003)..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201 15

Legislative Materials

123 Cong. Rec. 22,165 (daily ed. July 11, 1977)..... 10-11

Books

Harold Blau, et al., *Onondaga, in 15 Handbook of North American Indians* 491
(William C. Sturtevant, ed., Smithsonian, 1978)..... 16

Jack Campisi, *Oneida, in 15 Handbook of North American Indians* 481
(William C. Sturtevant ed., Smithsonian, 1978).....16

The Oneida Indian Journey: From New York to Wisconsin, 1784-1860
(Lawrence M. Hauptman and L. Gordon McLester III eds.,
University of Wisc. Press, 1999)..... 12

United States Department of the Interior, *Annual Reports of the Department of the
Interior, 1900*13
